
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Date Not Specified

To: Councillors R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, C Crofts, I Gourlay, J Moriarty, 
M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Dear Member

Local Development Framework Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 10th August, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room,  Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Notes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

To agree the notes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2016. 

3.  Matters Arising 

To consider any matters arising. 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already 
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.  
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw 
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all members present, whether the Member is part 



of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area.
 

5.  Members attending under Standing Order 34 

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

 

6.  Inspectors Report (verbal update) 

7.  Plan Review 

a)  Further Consideration of Vision and Objectives (Pages 7 - 15)

b)  Further Consideration of Strategic Options for Growth (Pages 16 - 25)

c)  Consideration of the Settlement Hierarchy (Pages 26 - 39)

8.  2015/16 Housing Trajectory and 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position 
(Pages 40 - 50)

9.  Planning Policy Team Work Programme (Pages 51 - 58)

10.  South East Lincs Local Plan Consultation (Pages 59 - 61)

11.  Date of next meeting 

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held 
on Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 10.00am in the Committee Suite, King’s 
Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn. 



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group 
held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors C Crofts, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Moriarty.

2  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to Councillor Mrs Watson being added to the list 
of apologies.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Section 106 Agreements

The Chairman informed Members that there was a robust process in 
place to negotiate with developers regarding commuted sums and 
Section 106 Agreements.

Following a discussion, it was

AGREED:  Section 106 Agreements would be incorporated into a 
future Planning Committee training session.

Maintenance of Open Spaces

The Chairman explained that if the maintenance of an open space was 
transferred to the Borough Council, a 15 year Agreement with 
appropriate monetary contributions would be drawn up to cover the 
cost of maintenance.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The Chairman commented that the Borough Council would be required 
to look at the impact of CIL on Section 106 Agreements.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3

Agenda Item 2



2

There were no declarations of interest.

5  MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

6  PLAN  REVIEW - CONSIDERATION OF STRATEGIC OPTIONS FOR 
GROWTH 

The Planner presented the discussion paper prepared in order to 
explore a number of potential strategic growth options for the Borough 
Council as part of the Local Plan Review, which covered a 20 year time 
period from 2016 to 2036.

A discussion took place on the potential options, a summary of which is 
set out below:

 The Borough Council would be required to justify its decision with 
supporting evidence.

 There was no concept of how life/work environment would change 
over the 20 year period.

 Option 2 (with modifications) was considered as the preferred way 
forward. 

 Comments were made regarding potential growth in Watlington, 
Downham Market, Marham and Hunstanton.

 The need for car parking provision for main railway stations in the 
Borough.

 Provision of integrated public transport system.
 Need to use motor car in rural areas.
 Improved communications network.
 Development of technology and more people working/trading from 

home.
 Infrastructure requirements to enable growth to happen.
 Allocation to rural villages.
 Current hierarchy of Key Rural Service Centres.
 Neighbourhood Plans considered as part of the planning application 

process.
 Potential growth in West Winch once the road infrastructure 

improvements had been undertaken.
 Deliverability of sites.

AGREED: (1) List of Key Rural Service Centres to be emailed to the 
Task Group. 

(2) Definition of Brownfield site to be emailed to the Task Group.

(3) Option 2 be revised following the above discussions and be 
presented to the next meeting of the Task Group.

7  CIL UPDATE 

4



3

The Planner provided an update on CIL as circulated with the Agenda 
and advised that a draft CIL Charging Schedule had been submitted on 
10 June 2016 and an Inspector appointed.  The Public Examination 
was scheduled for 6 and 7 September 2016 at South Lynn Community 
Centre.

In response to questions, the Principal Planner (Policy) outlined the 
role of the Programme Officer.

AGREED:  (1) The update report was noted.

(2) A briefing note on the role of the Programme Officer would be 
circulated to the Task Group.

8  EAST OF ENGLAND FORECASTING MODEL - LATEST FINDINGS 

The Principal Planner (Policy) presented the report circulated with the 
Agenda.

Following comments and questions relating to the Household 
Projections set out on page 33 of the Agenda, the Principal Planner 
(Policy) undertook to ascertain a definition of the percentage figures 
quoted and email a response to the Task Group.

AGREED: The Task Group noted the report.

9  SITE ALLOCATIONS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES - 
VERBAL UPDATE 

The Principal Planner (Policy) explained that the Inspector’s Report 
was expected towards the end of July 2016.  The Borough Council had 
a two week period to undertake a factual check.  A report would be 
submitted to Cabinet on 7 September 2016 and to Full Council on 29 
September 2016.

AGREED: The update be noted.

10  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Planner provided a verbal update as set out below:

 Sedgeford – consultation period on designated neighbourhood area 
had closed and work would now commence on drafting a 
Neighbourhood Plan.

 West Dereham – consultation period on designated neighbourhood 
area had closed and work would now commence on drafting a 
Neighbourhood Plan.

 Presentations had been made to a number of Parish Councils and 
expressions of interest on producing a Neighbourhood Plan had been 
received.

5



4

 Brancaster was in the process of reviewing their Neighbourhood Plan.

11  ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING OF THE TASK GROUP 

The following items were identified:

 Site Allocations and Development Management Policies – Inspector’s 
Report.

 Key Rural Services Centres – to review the current hierarchy.
 Plan Review – Option 2 (with revised amendments)

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held on Wednesday 
10 August 2016 at 10 am in the Miles Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

6



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk Local 
Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Further Consideration of the Vision and 
Objectives

7

Agenda Item 7a



Introduction

As part of the Local Plan review process the Vision and Objectives from the Core Strategy (2011) 

were presented to the LDF Task Group at a previous meeting. Here a detailed discussion took place 

as to amendments that could potentially be made going forward. Key themes emerged from this 

discussion, they were debated, and put forward to be included within a revised Vision and set of 

Objectives.

The emerging thoughts covered the following themes:

 Acknowledge current modes of transport

 The provision of a high calibre communications network

 Retain a focus on tourism

 Acknowledge a shift in working patterns, in terms of flexible working and those working and 

trading from home.

 Changing demographics and changes to society

 Reduction and Mitigation of Carbon emissions 

 The importance of  Sustainable Development and Housing

 A shift towards encouraging development towards Downham Market based upon the 

sustainable nature of the settlement and key role the town plays within the borough, as 

opposed to the previous approach which sought to allow for a slower pace of growth.   

 That development should be continued to be supported within the most sustainable villages, 

the Key Rural Service Centres

 Recognise the importance of future challenges of climate change, including flood risk.

 Allow for technological advancements, which have taken place since the Core Strategy Vison 

and Objectives were written, and those that may take place in the future.

 We should strive for a better work/life balance 

Additional themes rose from discussions relating to the potential strategic growth options for the 

borough, these have also been taken into consideration:

 Continue to support King’s Lynn, as the Main Town

 Continue to support the growth of  Hunstanton, and growth aspirations of Wisbech

 Support growth of Downham Market and Watlington as they both have sustainable 

transport hubs being on the main railway line to King’s Lynn, Cambridge and London.

8



 Support Growth at Marham, with continued presence of a key employer in RAF Marham

 In the Rural Areas direct sustainable growth towards the Key Rural Service Centres, as the 

most sustainable villages.

What follows within this paper is a Vision for King’s Lynn and West Norfolk to 2036, and a set of 

Objectives based upon the themes that have emerged from previous discussions. 

The format follows standard convention in that text to be removed appears with a strikethrough and 

any new text is underlined. This enables the potential proposed changes to be read in the context of 

those existing. For ease of comparison the numbering presented remains unchanged from that 

within the Core Strategy.

9



Vision

People want to be part of the success story that is West Norfolk, drawn here to live, work, invest and 
visit.

West Norfolk enjoys an unparalleled balance between quality of life and quality of opportunity with 
people drawn to the area to take advantage of this.

Economy

We want to continue to grow a strong local economy in a sustainable manner, which is both 
responsive and competitive, and one which recognises technological innovations. This will be 
supported through the provision of infrastructure, including a high calibre communications network. 
We aim to support changing, and flexible, working patterns including those who work and trade 
from home. We want to help people of all ages improve their skills and knowledge qualifications, 
and help raise their aspirations. We want to assist help people become in
[...]
 to the coast and retention of the 
distinctiveness of the landscape and protection of its ecology.

15



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk Local 
Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Further Consideration of Strategic Options for 
Growth

16

Agenda Item 7b



1 | P a g e

1. Introduction

1.1 The earlier paper discussion paper ‘Consideration of Strategic Growth Options’ presented to 

the LDF Task Group at the last meeting explored the level of growth required (14,200 based 

upon an FOAN of 710 p.a.) over the Local Plan Review period (2016-2036), it highlighted that 

in the region of 4,000 dwellings would need to be identified through the allocation process. 

Five potential strategic growth options, as to where this growth could be accommodated 

across the Borough were presented and subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal (SA), against 

the Borough’s twenty Sustainability Objectives. The paper concluded that Option 2 Spread 

was the most sustainable of the five options, but stressed that the degree of spread and 

locations were very much up for discussion, and that ideas from other options or ones that 

hadn’t been considered could be taken forward.

1.2 During the Task Group Meeting the various options and SA results were disused at length. It 

was proposed that Option 2 remained the favoured option from the five; however a degree 

of development should be afforded to Hunstanton to support its role within the Borough, 

that Watlington should be afforded a higher allocation number than a KRSC recognising the 

presence of the train station and potential increase in rail services, that Marham should 

receive a higher allocation than a KRSC taking into account the presence and expansion of 

RAF Marham. 

1.3 It was decided not to specifically allocate residential housing sites for the Rural Villages. 

Whilst the role of these settlements within the Borough is recognised, it is considered that 

contributions from smaller developments and windfall developments will ensure that these 

locally important settlements and their services are sustained.     

1.4 This paper focuses upon a variation of Option 2 Spread, titled Option 2A Hybrid Spread of 

Development. This strategic growth option is presented, subjected to the sustainability 

appraisal alongside the original five options that were considered.

 

17



2 | P a g e

2. Option 2A Hybrid Spread of Development 

2.1 The approach with this option is to spread the development across the higher level 

settlements of the Settlement Hierarchy within the Borough more evenly. 30% of the new 

growth through residential allocations is proposed for King’s Lynn. With 20% attributed to 

Downham Market and the Wisbech Fringe area. This option supports the Wisbech Garden 

City Style urban extension, highlighted within the East Anglia Devolution proposals. It also 

supports proposals at Downham Market for a Centre for Advanced Knowledge and 

Engineering (CAKE), which they anticipate will generate in the region of 6,000 jobs.  It also 

acknowledges the importance of the train station.

2.2 Watlington would receive 5% of the required growth; this settlement has been singled out 

as it benefits from a range of local services and facilities including importantly a train station 

on the main line from King’s Lynn to Cambridge and London King’s Cross.  There is work in 

progress by the Ely North Junction Task force to ensure that the proposed upgrade to the Ely 

North Junction takes place, this would facilitate a half hourly rail service to Downham 

Market, Cambridge and London King’s Cross travelling south from Watlington and to King’s 

Lynn, travelling north.   

2.3 The New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) in their Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 

highlight both King’s Lynn and Downham Market as Growth Points, and the area between 

the two settlements, which includes Watlington, as a Growth Corridor. 

2.4 A portion of the growth, 2.5%, is attributed t
[...]
portance of the train 
station, and potential impact 
of a large scale employment 
development proposal

Hunstanton 5% 333 2.5% 100 Continued support, allowing 
the existing allocations to 
consolidate, but recognise 
the potential lack of sites 
available

Watlington* 5% 200 Recognise the strategic 
importance of the train 
station and sustainability of 
the existing settlement

Marham* 2.5% 100 Support one of the 
Borough’s key employment 
areas in RAF Marham

Key Rural Service Centres 14% 852 20% 800 Continue to support the 
most sustainable 
settlements in the Rural 
Areas of the Borough

Rural Villages 4% 243 0 0 Although no specific 
allocations, windfall would 
continue to contribute 
towards the growth and 
sustainability of these 
settlements

Other 0 0 0 0 No change
100% 6,294 100% 4,000

25



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk Local 
Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Consideration of the Settlement Hierarchy 

26

Agenda Item 7c



1 | P a g e

1. Introduction

1.1 The settlement hierarchy is an established tier system, based to a large extent on the 

existing pattern of growth and the availability of services and facilities, its use ensures new 

growth is appropriately distributed and the best opportunities of supporting existing and 

new business and community facilities are realised. 

1.2 The settlement hierarchy is set out within the Core Strategy (CS) as Policy CS02 – The 

Settlement Hierarchy.  There are a number of amendments to this set out within the Site 

Allocations and Development Management Polices Plan (SADMP). 

1.3 As part of the Local Plan Review process, it is important to consider whether Policy CS02 

remains appropriate or if it requires an element of refining.  This discussion paper looks at 

the existing settlement hierarchy (including amendments introduced through the SADMP), 

an overview of how this was formed; and presents a review option going forward, with the 

NPPF in mind.     

27



2 | P a g e

2. The Current 
[...]
rural economy: local plans should promote the retention and 

development of local services and community facilities in villages such as local 

shops, meeting places, sports venues, cultural buildings, public houses and places of 

worship;

 

 Locate housing in rural areas where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural 

communities 

34



9 | P a g e

4.4 The Local Plan Review, offers an opportunity to re-examine the existing settlement hierarchy 

to ensure that the Review directs new growth to the most appropriate and sustainable 

locations, having regard to the NPPF.  Since the adoption of the CS services and facilities may 

have come into existence or ceased to exist in settlements, this could be due to shifting 

economic and social trends, an example of this may be a reduction in the number of public 

houses.  Similarly technological advancements have seen a shift to increased online activities 

from banking to shopping, with commodities/goods being delivered to the home or 

collection points/stores, the impact of this upon would be captured. 

4.5 The existing settlement hierarchy has been used to direct growth to sustainable settlements 

since the adoption of the CS in 2011.  Overall this mechanism appears to be working, as seen 

through the SADMP allocations and the grant of planning permissions.  In light of this the 

approach proposed within this paper is to review the existing model rather than construct a 

completely new version and approach.   

4.6 This review would allow the opportunity to reassess the tier each settlement has been 

assigned to.  Throughout the CS and SADMP process there were representations made 

suggesting the promotion or relegation of certain settlements.  The linkages between the 

settlements could be explored once more, should settlements that have been linked to 

create a joint KRSC be un-coupled, should new joint KRSC’s be created, and should additional 

settlements be added to existing joint KRSC
[...]
 AG / NP / 
consultants

Examination 
completed

Studies
Green Infrastructure Strategy-
Action Plan

 Final outputs Stage 2 of 
Strategy were May 10 and 
now integrated into 
SADMP.

 Consider more detailed 
level implementation

NB Linkages to the HRA PJ / All Completed

Infrastructure Study (Review 
and re-publish)

Update document listing 
capacity / deficits in essential 
services to support 
development. Detailed input 
to SADMP and CIL study.

(Broad outputs were received by end 
09 to input to CS locations choices)

Detail further work needed for 
SADMP Examination and CIL

PJ to lead/ 
All

Completed

57



HELAA (SHLAA) Review Update of HELAA - Provide 
inputs for use as part of land 
supply issues

Document available for 
Examination

AF / All Be considering review

SHMA Review and update
(OAN calculation)

Update to provide inputs for 
use as part of land supply and 
SADMP issues
NB involvement of 
consultants Simon 
Drummond-Hay and Neil 
MacDonald 

Document available for 
Examination

PJ / NP / AF Completed

Gypsies and travellers 
(GTANA and use as part of 
NPPF Traveller policy 
statement)

 Final outputs For Examination AG / NP Consider review 
process

Shoreline Management Plans
(NB now moving to Action 
Plan phase)
Development of SMP2
(NB x2 plans Wash and N 
Norfolk)

 Participation in Steering 
Group and officer level 
work. Need to integrate 
BC policies

 Consider whether inputs 
needed to SADMP

Before publication of SSAP 
Preferred Options

PJ Relevant outputs into 
SSAP (depends on 
SMP stage and status)

V6 July 2016

58



Local Planning Authority Consultations

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk from time to time are consulted by 
neighbouring Local Planning Authorities and those that share strategic issues, and invited to 
make representations/comments on their Local Plans and policy documents that they are 
formulating. In the same way that we consult other Local Planning Authorities.

As part of the duty to coope
[...]
13: A Sustainable Urban Extension for housing in Spalding
Policy 14: Providing a Mix of Housing
Policy 15: Affordable Housing
Policy 16: Rural Exception Sites
Policy 17: Accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople
Policy 18: Houses in Multiple Occupation and the Sub-Division of Dwellings
Policy 19: Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside
Policy 20: Conversion of Redundant Rural Buildings to Residential Use
Policy 21: Agricultural, Forestry and other Rural Workers Dwellings
Policy 22: The Retail Hierarchy
Policy 23: Primary Shopping Frontages
Policy 24: Additional Retail Provision
Policy 25: The Natural Environment
Policy 26: The Historic Environment
Policy 27: Pollution
Policy 28: Climate Change and Renewable and Low Carbon Energy
Policy 29: Design of New Development
Policy 30: Promoting Safe, Accessible Open Space, Sport and Recreational Facilities
Policy 31: Delivering a More Sustainable Transport Network
Policy 32: Vehicle and Cycle Parking

Implications of proposed policies

These policies present a comprehensive range of more strategic policies, development 
management policies and site allocations. Such policies are not considered to have any 
specific implication for BCKLWN, although the range of policies is of interest when 
considering the potential content of the boroughs own emerging Local Plan review.

60



Recommended BCKLWN Response – South Lincolnshire Consultation

Officers request that members of the LDF Task Group approve the following response to the 
consultation:

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments relating to the above consultation. The 
Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk shares an administrative boundary with 
South Lincolnshire District Council, hence welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the 
development of the District. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk raises no 
objections to the documents, and requests that due consideration is given to cross-border 
impacts on West Norfolk (if any) at the planning application stage. 

The Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk believes that the level of cooperation 
has been proportionate to the significance of the cross-border issues, and has met the 
requirements of the Duty to Cooperate.

61


	Agenda
	2 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	7a Further Consideration of Vision and Objectives
	7b Further Consideration of Strategic Options for Growth
	7c Consideration of the Settlement Hierarchy
	8 2015/16 Housing Trajectory and 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position
	9 Planning Policy Team Work Programme
	10 South East Lincs Local Plan Consultation



Minutes of the meeting

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP

Notes from the Meeting of the Local Development Framework Task Group
held on Wednesday, 10th August, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Miles Room,
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell,
D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Moriarty.

NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2016 were agreed
as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

INSPECTOR'S REPORT (VERBAL UPDATE)

The LDF Manager provided a verbal update and explained that the
Inspector’'s Report had been sent to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS)
approximately 10 days ago. The PINS would be allowed a 3 week
period to carry out a legal sense check.

The report would then be forwarded to the Borough Council to allow a
fact check to be undertaken within a 2 week period.

The Inspector’s Report is anticipated to be considered at Cabinet on 7
September 2016



AGREED: That the update report be noted.

PLAN REVIEW

a) Further Consideration of Vision and Objectives

In presenting the report, the Graduate Planner reminded the Members
that as part of the Local Plan review process the Vision and Objectives
from the Core Strategy (2011) were presented to the LDF Task Group
at a previous meeting. A detailed discussion took place as to
amendments that could potentially be made going forward. Key
themes emerged from the discussion which were debated and put
forward to be included within a revised Vision and set of objectives.

The Task Group’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the
report:

e The emerging thoughts which covered the themes discussed.

¢ Additional themes which rose from discussions relating to the potential
strategic options for the Borough.

e Vision for King’s Lynn and West Norfolk to 2036, and a set of
objections based upon the themes which had emerged from previous
discussions.

The Graduate Planner explained that text to be removed appeared with
a strikethrough and any new text was underlined. This enabled the
potential changes to be read in the context of those existing. For ease
of comparison the numbering presented remained unchanged from that
within the Core Strategy.

Following comments on ensuring that the appropriate infrastructure
was in place to support the Borough Council’s level of growth, the LDF
Manager suggested that the text be amended to read: improve
strategic connections.

AGREED: The text within the document be amended as set out below:

o Section relating to infrastructure be amended to read “improve
strategic connections.”

b) Further Consideration of Strategic Options for Growth

The Task Group was reminded that an earlier discussion paper was
presented to Members at the last meeting which explored the level of
growth required over the Local Plan Review period (2016-2036). It
highlighted that in the region of 4,000 dwellings would need to be
identified through the allocation process. Five potential strategic
growth options as to how new growth could be accommodated across
the Borough were presented and subjected to a Sustainability
Appraisal, against the Borough'’s twenty Sustainability Objectives. The
Task Group determined that Option 2 Spread was the most sustainable



option, but that a degree of development should be afforded to
Hunstanton to support its role within the Borough, that Watlington
should be afforded a higher allocation number than a Key Rural
Service Centre (KRSC) recognising the presence of the train station
and potential increases in rail services, that Marham should receive a
higher allocation that a KRSC taking into account the presence and
expansion of RAF Marham.

The Graduate Planner explained that the paper focused upon a
variation of Option 2 Spread, titled 2A Hybrid Spread of Development.
The strategic growth option was presented, subjected to the
sustainability appraisal alongside the original five options that were
considered.

The LDF Manager explained that following the comments from the
previous Task Group meeting, a corridor had been effectively created
from King’s Lynn to Watlington/Downham Market where potentially the
most growth could occur and suggested that the strategy be titled
“Growth Corridor”

The Task Group highlighted the importance of the correct infrastructure
to support growth in both the south and north of the Borough. The LDF
Manager explained that the King’s Lynn Transport Strategy was still
ongoing in the King’s Lynn area. However, the LDF Manager informed
the Task Group that an officer from Norfolk County Council could be
invited to attend a future meeting to discuss if there was something that
could be done to identify the blockages and if there was a mechanism
to relief the pressure points.

The LDF Manager explained that the LDF Team would work up a plan
containing outputs for the preferred option for consideration at a future
meeting.

Following comments from Members on the decision not to specifically
allocate residential housing sites for the Rural Villages, the LDF
Manager explained that this had been predicated on likely Government
change and advised that whilst the role of these settlements within the
Borough was recognised, it was considered that contributions from
smaller developments and windfall developments would ensure that
those locally important settlements and their services were sustained.

In response to questions as to the criteria for determining facilities in
villages, for example, Doctor’s surgery and some practices currently
reaching saturation point, it was suggested that an officer from NHS
Cambridge be invited to attended a future meeting. The Principal
Planner (Policy) explained that there was a limited amount that a local
planning authority could do to influence expansion of or new Doctor’s
surgeries. The local planning authority could allocate land, but could
not ensure that a Doctor’s surgery would be willing to develop on the
site.



The Graduate Planner explained that the changes to Government
policy were anticipated in the Autumn 2016.

AGREED: 1) A NCC Officer be invited to attend a future meeting of the
Task Group.

2) An officer from NHS Cambridge/West Norfolk CCG be invited to
attend a future meeting of the Task Group.

c) Consideration of the Settlement Hierarchy

The Graduate Planner provided an overview and explained that it
ensured that new growth was appropriately distributed and the best
opportunities of supporting existing and new business and community
facilities was realised.

The Task Group was reminded that as part of the Local Plan Review
process, it was important to consider whether Policy CS02 remained
appropriate, or if it required an element of refining. The discussion
paper looked at the existing settlement hierarchy (including
amendments introduced through the SADMP), an overview of how this
was formed; and presented a review option going forward, with the
NPPF in mind.

Members’ attention was drawn to the current Settlement Hierarchy.

In response to comments regarding West Walton/West Walton
Highway being identified as a KRSC and the potential to be split to
become two separate centres, the LDF Manager explained that if the
two villages were decoupled it might end up with no growth or small
scale development.

Concern was expressed that Grimston/Pott Row with Gayton was a
KRSC and the comment was made that Gayton could be a standalone
village.

Following comments on going forward with Key Rural Service Centres,
the LDF Manager explained that there were a number of elements to
consider as set out below:

e What services were available.
e Suitable sites/constraints.

It was explained that forms had been sent to the Parish Councils for
their input (Appendix 1).

Members were reminded that the existing settlement hierarchy had
been used to direct growth to sustainable settlements since the
adoption of the Core Strategy in 2011. The review would allow the
opportunity to reassess the tier each settlement had been assigned to.



The LDF Manager advised that it was suggested that the assessment
criteria be modified to take account of the NPPF as set out in section 4
of the discussion paper.

AGREED: The existing settlement hierarchy be reviewed at the next
meeting of the Task Group.

2015/16 HOUSING TRAJECTORY AND 5 YEAR HOUSING LAND
SUPPLY POSITION

The Graduate Planner explained that the 2015/2016 Housing
Trajectory and 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position was published on
the Borough Council’s website and had been updated to take account
of the Inspector's Appeal decision regarding the Public Inquiry relating
to a site in Heacham.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt invited the Task Group to ask
questions/comment.

There were questions or comments from the Task Group.

AGREED: The link to the report be included on the next Agenda of the
Regeneration and Development Panel for information only.

PLANNING POLICY TEAM WORK PROGRAMME FOR APRIL 2016
TO MARCH 2017

The LDF Manager provided an overview of the Policy Team Work
Programme as circulated with the Agenda which was noted by the
Task Group.

The Principal Planner (Policy) outlined the changes within the LDF
Team.

AGREED: A staff structure chart with photographs of the LDF Team
and Planning Control be circulated to the Task Group.

SOUTH EAST LINCS LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION

The LDF Manager explained that from time to time the Borough
Council was consulted by neighbouring Local Planning Authorities and
those that shared strategic issues, and invited to make
representations/comments on their Local Plans and policy documents
that they were formulating.

The Task Group discussed the Borough Council’s response.

AGREED: The Borough Council’'s response set out below be
submitted to South East Lincolnshire Local Plan consultation:



“Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments relating to the
above consultation. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West
Norfolk shares an administrative boundary with South Lincolnshire
District Council, hence welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the
development of the District. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and
West Norfolk raises no objections to the documents, and requests that
due consideration is given to cross-border impacts on west Norfolk (if
any) at the planning application stage.

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk believes that the
level of co-operation has been proportionate to the significant of the
cross-border issues, and has met the requirements of the Duty to Co-
operate.”

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the LDF Task Group will be held on Wednesday
14 September 2016 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, King’s Court,
Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am




